


This Final Year Project Report entitled "Comparison Between Butterfly Species 
Richness in Urban and Non-Urban Area" was submitted by Aqilah Zayanah
binti Zohdi, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor 

of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved 
by 

Puan St I o 
Project Coordinator 

Puan Syazuatti Mohd Shariff 
Supervisor 

B.Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan 

Head of Programme 
B.Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date ----1/1--/41 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 
1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Significance of the Study 
1.4 Objectives of the Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Butterfly Diversity 
2.2 Ecological Importance of Butterflies 
2.3 Factors Affecting Butterfly Diversity 
2.4 Urbanization 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Study Site 
3.2 Materials 

3.2.1 Apparatus 
3.3 Methods 

3.3.1 Butterfly Collection 
3.3.2 Killing Method 
3.3.3 Preservation and Pinning of Samples 
3.3.4 Identification of Specimens 
3.3.5 Road Length Data 

3.4 Statistical Analysis 
3.4.1 Shannon-Weiner Index 
3.4.2 Richness Index 
3.4.3 Evenness Index 
3.4.4 Pearson Correlation Coefficient 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

PAGE 

iii 

iv 

vi 

vii 

viii 

ix 

X 

1 
3 
3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
9 

10 

11 

12 
12 
12 
13 
13 

14 
14 
15 
15 

4.1 Butterfly Composition in UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting 17 

iv 



4.2 Diversity of Butterflies in UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting 24 

4.3 Effect of Urbanization on Butterfly Species Richness 27 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 30 

CITED REFERENCES 32 

APPENDICES 36 

CURRICULUM VITAE 39 

V 



ABSTRACT 

COMPARISON BETWEEN BUTTERFLY SPECIES RICHNESS IN 

URBAN AND NON-URBAN AREA 

Butterfly diversity has been closely associated with the effect of environmental 
disturbance. In this study, the diversity of butterflies was studied at two locations, 
UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting. The study was conducted from September 

to November 2018 using random collection sampling. This study aims to 
determine the diversity of butterflies in UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting and 
to determine the effect of urbanization on butterfly species richness in Kuala 

Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. A total of 19 species was recorded during the two months 

of sample collection. There were five families recorded from the sample 
collection, with the highest being Nymphalidae at 6 species (30%), followed by 

Papilionidae at 4 species (20%), Pieridae at 4 species (20%), and the lowest being 

Lycaenidae and Hesperiidae at 3 species each family (15%). The butterfly 

diversity was found to be higher for UiTM Kuala Pilah at H' = 0.41 and lower for 
Jeram Beting at H' = 0.14. Contrary to Diversity Index (H'), the Species Richness 

Index (R) for butterflies in UiTM Kuala Pilah was found to be lower than in 

Jeram Beting at R = 1.95 and R = 2.71 each. The effect of urbanization on 
butterfly richness in Kuala Pilah has also been determined by using Pearson 
Correlation Coefficient (r) where r = + 1. This indicates that there is positive 

correlation between urbanization and butterfly richness where as one variable 
increases, the other variable also increases. In conclusion, Jeram Beting has been 
identified as the more urban area with higher species richness compared to UiTM 

Kuala Pilah. The high species richness in urban area may be influenced by the 
replacement of native species by the non-native species of butterflies. It is 
recommended that future experiments should be conducted in longer period to 
attain more accurate results, and to consider all related parameters that could 
affect the results. 

ix 


