COMPARISON BETWEEN BUTTERFLY SPECIES RICHNESS IN URBAN AND NON-URBAN AREA

AQILAH ZAYANAH BINTI ZOHDI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2019

This Final Year Project Report entitled "**Comparison Between Butterfly Species Richness in Urban and Non-Urban Area**" was submitted by Aqilah Zayanah binti Zohdi, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Puan Syazuani binti Mohd Shariff Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Puan Siti Norazura binti Jamal Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 1/3/19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK				
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	Significance of the Study	3		
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4		
СНА	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Butterfly Diversity	5		
2.2	Ecological Importance of Butterflies	6		
2.3	Factors Affecting Butterfly Diversity	7		
2.4	Urbanization	9		
CHA	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Study Site	10		
3.2	Materials	1.1		
33	3.2.1 Apparatus Methods	11		
5.5	3.3.1 Butterfly Collection	12		
	3.3.2 Killing Method	12		
	3.3.3 Preservation and Pinning of Samples	12		
	3.3.4 Identification of Specimens	13		
2.4	3.3.5 Road Length Data	13		
3.4	Statistical Analysis	1.4		
	3.4.1 Shannon- wenter hidex 3.4.2 Pichness Index	14		
	3 4 3 Evenness Index	15		
	3.4.4 Pearson Correlation Coefficient	15		

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Butterfly	Composition	in UiTM	Kuala Pilah and	Jeram Beting	17
					0	

4.2	Diversity of Butterflies in UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting				
4.3	Effect of Urbanization on Butterfly Species Richness	27			
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS					
CITE	DEFEDENCES	27			
APPE	NDICES	36			
CURR	RICULUM VITAE	39			

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON BETWEEN BUTTERFLY SPECIES RICHNESS IN

URBAN AND NON-URBAN AREA

Butterfly diversity has been closely associated with the effect of environmental disturbance. In this study, the diversity of butterflies was studied at two locations, UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting. The study was conducted from September to November 2018 using random collection sampling. This study aims to determine the diversity of butterflies in UiTM Kuala Pilah and Jeram Beting and to determine the effect of urbanization on butterfly species richness in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. A total of 19 species was recorded during the two months of sample collection. There were five families recorded from the sample collection, with the highest being Nymphalidae at 6 species (30%), followed by Papilionidae at 4 species (20%), Pieridae at 4 species (20%), and the lowest being Lycaenidae and Hesperiidae at 3 species each family (15%). The butterfly diversity was found to be higher for UiTM Kuala Pilah at H' = 0.41 and lower for Jeram Beting at H' = 0.14. Contrary to Diversity Index (H'), the Species Richness Index (R) for butterflies in UiTM Kuala Pilah was found to be lower than in Jeram Beting at R = 1.95 and R = 2.71 each. The effect of urbanization on butterfly richness in Kuala Pilah has also been determined by using Pearson Correlation Coefficient (r) where r = +1. This indicates that there is positive correlation between urbanization and butterfly richness where as one variable increases, the other variable also increases. In conclusion, Jeram Beting has been identified as the more urban area with higher species richness compared to UiTM Kuala Pilah. The high species richness in urban area may be influenced by the replacement of native species by the non-native species of butterflies. It is recommended that future experiments should be conducted in longer period to attain more accurate results, and to consider all related parameters that could affect the results.